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AN ACT to renumber 85.013 (2) and 341.48 amend 73.01 (4) (a), 73.01 (4) (e) 1., 73.01 (4) (e) 2., 73.01 (5) (a)
and341.43 (title); andio create 85.013 (2) (b) and 341.43 (2) of the statutelgting to: transferring appeals c&r
tain determinations of the department of transportdtiom the division of hearings and appeals to the tax appeals

commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTionN 1. 73.01(4) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:
73.01(4) (&) Subject to therovisions for judicial

review contained in s. 73.015, the commission shall be

thefinal authority for the hearing antbtermination of all
questionsof law andfact arising under sub. (5) and s.
72.86(4), 1985 stats., and ss. 7D.(21),70.38 (4) (a),
70.397,70.64 and 70.995 (8), s. 76.38 (12) (a), 1993
stats.ss. 76.39 (4) (c), 76.48 (6), 76.91, 77.26 {3)59
(6) (b), 78.01, 78.22, 78.40, 78.555, 139.039.03,
139.06,139.31, 139.315, 139.33, 139.76-a089.78,
341.405and 341.45subch. XIV of ch. 71 and subch. VII
of ch. 77. Whenever withespect to a pending appeal
thereis filed with the commission a stipulation signed by
the department of revenue and the adverse, partier s.
73.03(25), or thedepartment of transportation and the
adversepartyagreeing to an ifmance, modification or
reversalof the-departmerg’department of revenisebr
departmenbf transportatiors positionwith respect to
someor all of the issues raiséathe appeal, the commis
sionshall entean order dfrming or modifying in whole

refund claim, as the case may be, pursuant to and in
accordancevith the stipulation filed. No responsibility
shalldevolve upon the commission, respectingsiger

ing of an order of dismissal as to any pending appeal
settledby the department of revenue or the department of
transportatiorwithout the approval of the commission.

SecTiON 2. 73.01 (4) (e) 1. of the statutes is amended
toread:

73.01(4) (e) 1. Except for hearings on ss. 341.405
and341.45 and excepis provided in subd. 2., the depart
mentof revenueshall be deemed to acquiesce in the con
structionso adopted unless the departmentesfenue
seekgeview of the order or decision of the commission
soconstruing the statute. For purposes of this subdivi
sion,the department of revenhas sought review of the
orderor decision if it seeks review atater settles the
caseor withdraws its petition for review d@frthe merits
of the case are for other reasons not determingadby
cial review The construction so acquiesced in shall
thereafteibe followed by the department of revenue

SecTioN 3. 73.01 (4) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended
to read:

73.01(4) (e) 2. TheExcept for hearings on ss.
341.405and 341.45, thelepartmentof revenuemay

or in part, or canceling the assessment appealed from, ochoosenot to appeal and to nonacquiesce in the decision

allowing in whole or in part or denying the petitiotser

* Section 9911, WiscONsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Efective date of acts.

or order by sending a notice of nonacquiescence to the
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clerk of the commission, to thevisor of statutes for pub
lication in the Wsconsin administrative register and to
the taxpayer othe taxpay€es representative before the
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ananswer to the petition required by rule adopted by the
commissiorand shall serve or@py on the petitioner or
the petitionefs attorney or agent. ¥din 30 days after

time expires for seeking a review of the decision or order serviceof the answerthe petitioner may file and serve a

unders. 73.015. The fefct of this action is that, although
the decision or order is binding on the parties for the
instantcase, the commissiatonclusions of lawthe
rationaleand construction of statutestime instant case
arenot binding upon or required to be followed by the
departmenbf revenuen other cases.

SecTioN 4. 73.01(5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

73.01(5) (&) Any person whis aggrieved by a deter
minationof the state board of assessonsler s. 70.995
(8) or by the department of revenue under s.7(21)
or who has filed getition for redetermination with the
departmenbf revenueand who is aggrieved by the rede
terminationof the department of revenogy within 60

daysof the determination of the state board of assessors

or of the department of revenwe in all other cases,
within 60 days after the redetermination but not thereaf
ter, file with the clerk ofthe commission a petition for
reviewof the action of the department of reveand the

number of copies of the petition required by rule adopted
by the commission._Any person who is aggrieved by a

determinatiorof the department of transportation under
S.341.405 or 341.45 mawithin 30 days after the deter
minationof the department of transportation, file wiie
clerk of the commission a petition fr@viewof the action

of the department of transportation athé number of
copiesof the petition required by rule adopted by the
commission. If a municipality appeals, its appeal shall

reply in the same manner as the petition is filddy per
sonentitled to be heard by the commission under s. 76.38
(12) (a), 1993 stats., or s. 76.39 (4) (c), 76.4F@HO1
mayfile a petition with the commission within the time
andin the manneprovided for the filing of petitions in
income or franchise tax cases. Suphpers may be
servedas a circuit court summons is served or by certified
mail. For the purposes of this subsectiarpetition for
reviewis considered timely filed imailed by certified
mail in a properly addressed envelope, with postage duly
prepaidwhich envelope is postmarked before midnight
of the last day for filing.

SecTion 5. 85.013 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
85.013(2) (a).

SecTION 6. 85.013 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

85.013(2) (b) Any hearing under s. 227.42 shall be
held before the tax appeals commission under s. 73.01 if
thehearing concerns an additioralsessment, refund or
denialof refund under any of the following:

1. The international registration plan under s.
341.405.

2. Afuel tax agreement under s. 341.45.

SecTION 7. 341.43 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

341.43 (title) Auditsand appeals.

SecTioN 8. 341.43 of the statutes is renumbered

setforth that the appeal has been authorized by an order341-43(1).

or resolution of its governingody and the appeal shall
be verified by a member of that governing body as plead
ingsin courts of record are verified. The clerk of the eom
missionshall transmit one copy to the department of rev
enue,or to the department of transportatiand to each
party. In the case of appeals from manufacturing prop

SecTioN 9. 341.43 (2) of the statutes is created to
read:

341.43(2) Any person feeling aggrieved by a notice
underthis section of additional assessment, refund or
denialof refund maywithin 30 days after the receipt of
thenotice, petitiorthe department for a redetermination.

erty assessments, the person assessed shall be a party fo person feeling aggrieved by a redeterminatisy

a proceeding initiatetly a municipality At the time of
filing the petition, the petitioner shall pay to twmmis

appealo the tax appeals commission in the manner pro
videdfor appeals of tax determinations under s. 73.01 (5).

siona $25 filing fee. The commission shall deposit the If an appeal o& redetermination is not filed within the

feein the general fund. \ttin 30 days after such trans
missionthe department of revenuexcept for petitions

objectingto manufacturing property assessments, or the

departmenbf transportationshall file with the clerk of

time period provided under s. 73.01 (5), the redetermina
tion is final and conclusive.

SecTioN 10. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to appeals that are filed on

the commission an original and the number of copies of the effective date of this subsection.




